S Leyden: Organised Business Representative (appointed 1 December 2020) 26 148 –

949 960 1 272 079

Essential Services Committee members
L Bono 1 190 972 1 280 789
MJ Nkopane 714 147 848 949
NY Memani 216 471 422 727
A Gildenhuys 172 444 253 565
CK Marule 231 147 358 398
M Ndaba 242 154 342 698
AZ Ndlala 187 119 346 867
A Ranchod 282 513 490 503

3 236 967 4 344 496

Audit and Risk Committee members
V Pangwa (terminated 31 March 2021) 90 440 126 684
SD Mahlalela (deceased November 2020) – 6 314
C Motau (terminated 31 March 2021) 68 789 93 118
R Clark (terminated 31 March 2021) 44 040 82 396

203 269 308 512

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

31. Related parties (continued)

CCMA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21172

COMMISSION FOR CONCILIATION, MEDIATION & ARBITRATION
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

32. Prior-year adjustments

Below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and disclosure
notes that have been affected by prior-year adjustments and reclassifications:

Statement of financial position 2020
As previously

 reported
Correction

 of error
Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 1 375 551 142 456 1 518 007
Prepayments 1 442 763 (84 375) 1 358 388
Payables from exchange transactions (74 486 998) (3 234 292) (77 721 290)
Accumulated surplus (32 270 544) 3 176 211 (29 094 333)

(103 939 228) – (103 939 228)

Statement of financial performance 2020
As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Re-

classification
Restated

Services rendered (6 456 280) (177 069) – (6 633 349)
Government grant and subsidies (978 730 742) – 1 920 742 (976 810 000)
Conscientious objector funding – – (1 920 742) (1 920 742)
Administration expenses 162 714 274 (412 369) – 162 301 905
Bargaining councils subsidies 5 846 443 1 063 289 – 6 909 732
Case disbursement expense – 5 281 855 249 072 878 254 354 733
Operating expenses 306 395 020 (5 485 338) (249 072 878) 51 836 804

(510 231 285) 270 368 – (509 960 917)

Explanation of errors
Receivables from exchange transactions, Rendering of services

Errors identified was as a result of revenue from rendering of services and other income accounted for in the incorrect
accounting period. These errors identified had an impact on the receivables from exchange transactions, rendering of services
and accumulated surplus.

Prepayments and operating expenses
Errors identified were as a result of the prepayments incorrectly classified as operating expenses.

Payables from exchange transactions, administration expenses, case disbursement expenses and operating expenses
and bargaining councils subsidies
Administration expenses, case disbursement expenses and operating expenses and bargaining councils subsidies were not
accounted for in the correct accounting period. These errors had an impact on the payables from exchange transactions
and accumulated surplus.

Conscientious objector funding, Government grant and subsidies, Case disbursement expenses and Operating
expenses
Conscientious objector funding has been reclassified from Government grant and subsidies to enable fair presentation. Case
disbursement expenses has been reclassified from operating expenses to enable fair presentation.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

CCMA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21CCMA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 173

COMMISSION FOR CONCILIATION, MEDIATION & ARBITRATION
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

   Disclosure Notes

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure (Note 36)

Reconciliation Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure
As previously

 reported
Correction

of error
Restated

Opening Balance 1 April 2019 82 632 (53 550) 29 082
Correction of prior period error 80 (80) –
Add: Occurred in the prior year (12 293) 12 293 –
Add: Occurred in the current year 125 157 (26 595) 98 562
Less: Amounts not deemed to be fruitless and wasteful
expenditure

(67 932) 67 932 –

Less: Amount recoverable (127 644) – (127 644)

– – –

The prior year balance contained cases that were assessed and confirmed not to be fruitless and Wasteful expenditure.
These cases were not supposed to be taken into account when calculating the balance of fruitless and Wasteful
expenditures guided by the National Treasury Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure Framework.

Irregular expenditure (Note 37)

Reconciliation Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure
As previously

 reported
Correction

of error
Restated

Opening Balance 1 April 2019 80 017 435 (280 143) 79 737 292
Add: Occurred in the current year 18 993 (3 133) 15 860
Less: Prior year amounts not condoned and removed (280 143) 280 143 –
Less: Current year amounts not condoned and remove (3 133) 3 133 –

79 753 152 – 79 753 152

The prior year balance contained cases that were assessed and confirmed not to be irregular expenditure. These cases
were not supposed to be taken into account when calculating the balance of Irregular Expenditure as guided by the National
Treasury Irregular Expenditure Framework.

Commitments (Note 29)
As previously

disclosed
Correction

of error
Restated

Authorised capital expenditure 44 580 544 788 806 45 369 350

Authorised operational expenditure 37 268 000 589 894 37 857 894

81 848 544 1 378 700 83 227 244

Commitment balance was restated as a result of incorrect classification between capital and operational expenditure.
Furthermore, expenditure was incorrectly captured for some of the contracts recorded in the register in the prior year.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

32. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

CCMA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21174

COMMISSION FOR CONCILIATION, MEDIATION & ARBITRATION
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

32. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Operating lease liability under commitments (Note 29)
As previously

disclosed
Correction

of error Restated

Minimum lease payment due within one year 66 636 399 (518 025) 66 118 374
Minimum lease payment due in the second to firth year 142 178 302 (3 051 365) 139 126 937
Minimum lease payment due after five years 10 687 035 (173 213) 10 513 822

219 501 736 (3 742 603) 215 759 133

Adjustments in minimum lease payments were due to misstatements in the prior year as a result of either incorrect or
not including lease payments that were supposed to be considered.

Related party transaction (Note 31)
Purchases from related parties

Essential Services Committee Members
As previously

 disclosed
Correction

of error Restated

Bono L – ESC 1 310 889 (30 100) 1 280 789

Payable by CCMA
BC for Electrical Industry – 30 668 30 668
BC for Civil Engineering Industry – 49 234 49 234
BC For Restaurant, Catering & Allied Trade – 19 146 19 146
BC for Public Health and Social Development – 6 238 6 238
BC for Building Industry South & East Cape – 1 368 1 368
BC for Public Service Coordinating – 19 112 19 112
BC for Building Industry (Cape of Good Hope) 13 676 6 154 19 830
BC for Furniture Bedding & Upholstery Industry – 32 167 32 167
BC for Metal & Engineering Industry – 204 989 204 989
BC for Motor Industry 229 073 255 819 484 892
NBC for the Road Freight Industry – 91 657 91 657
NBC for the Chemical Industry – 17 779 17 779
NBC of the Leather Industry of SA – 4 103 4 103
BC for South African Local Government – 224 964 224 964
BC for South African Road Passenger – 23 989 23 989
BC for Safety and Security Sectoral – 23 933 23 933
BC for the Food Retail, Restaurant, Catering & Allied Trades – 7 522 7 522
BC for Transnet – 22 565 22 565
BC for Contract Cleaning Industry – 19 146 19 146
NBC National for the Sugar Manufacturing and Refining Industry – 2 735 2 735

242 749 1 063 288 1 306 037

The adjustment is due to the invoices not recorded in the correct financial year in the accounting records. The adjustment
to the Essential Services Committee remuneration is due to the use of an incorrect rate in the previous year to calculate the
remuneration of the ESC member.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

CCMA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21CCMA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 175

COMMISSION FOR CONCILIATION, MEDIATION & ARBITRATION
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

33. Risk management

 Liquidity risk
The entity’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The entity manages liquidity risk